NODAL CELL FINANCE DEPARTMENT NEW DELHI MUNICIPAL COUNCIL PALIKA KENDRA, NEW DELHI

Sub: Constitution of Empowered Committee

- 1. In preparation for the upcoming G-20 Summit Meetings 2023, NDMC is expected to take up various activities/projects related to infrastructure creation, maintenance and their aesthetic upkeep. This also involves media and social outreach, organization of large-scale events and coordination with other executing agencies. To ensure time bound execution and completion of these activities, it has been decided to constitute Empowered Committee(s) as below.
- 2. These committee(s) will be responsible for
- a. Ensuring timely completion of identified works, take decision on bottlenecks, if any and monitor their progress regularly.
- b. Any inter departmental or inter agency coordination, both within and outside NDMC, shall be ensured by them.
- c. The committee(s) shall exercise such financial power(s) as indicated against each, based on advice of Associated Finance and recommendation of concerned HoD.
- d. The Committee(s) may meet frequently but at least once every week.
- e. The Committee(s) will report to Chairman periodically and at least once every week.
- f. The Committee(s) shall be empowered to seek information and issue directions to any department/official of NDMC to achieve its objective.
- 3. The constitution of each committee shall be as follows:

A. Empowered Committee on infrastructure Up-gradation (ECIU)

Financial Power: To accord AIP, AA&ES and approval to subsequent award for work/supply/activity, of all kinds, beyond delegated powers of HOD and up to Rs. 2.5 Crores (Rs Two and Half crore)

Shri Sanjay Arora, CE (C)-I/(E)-I & II - Chairman

Members:

- i. Shri Ram Singh, Dir. (Finance)
- ii. Shri Rais Ali, Dir. (Hort.)
- iii. Shri T R Meena, SE (Road-N)
- iv. Shri H P Singh, SE (Planning)
- v. Shri D P Sharad, SE (Elect.)

B. Empowered Committee on Media, Events & Coordination (ECMEC)

Financial Power: To accord AIP, AA&ES and approval to subsequent award for projects/activities beyond delegated powers of Director(s)/HOD and up to Rs. 1.0 crore (Rs One crore).

Shri Vikram Singh Malik IAS, Secretary NDMC - Chairman

Members:

- i. Shri Parag K Singh (Dir-PR)
- ii. Shri Ajay Kumar (Dir-P)
- iii. Shri Krishan Kumar (Dir-Coordination)
- iv. Shri D Karthikeyan (Dir-EM)
- v. Shri R P Sati (Dir-Edn)
- vi. Smt. Monika Khatwani (Jt. FA-II)
- 4. The committee(s) may co-opt other members including HoDs of departments concerned with the proposals.
- 5. The financial powers have been delegated in terms of Section 18 read with Section 400 of New Delhi Municipal Council Act, 1994 of the NDMC Act and in continuation of earlier delegation of financial powers dated. 04.10.2022.
- 5. This order shall come in force with immediate effect and shall remain in operation till completion of G-20 related activities or its withdrawal, whichever is earlier. On its withdrawal, the works undertaken shall be continued/completed under standard delegation of financial powers dated. 04.10.2022.

Signed by Puskal Upadhayay Date: 30-12-2022 17:46:57 Financial Advisor, NDMC

All Heads of Departments
All members of ECIU and ECMEC

Copy to:

- 1. P.S. to Chairperson for information of Chairperson, NDMC
- 2. Office copy

NODAL CELL FINANCE DEPARTMENT NEW DELHI MUNICIPAL COUNCIL PALIKA KENDRA, NEW DELHI

Sub: <u>Empowered Committee on Media, Events and Coordination</u>

In order to ensure time bound execution and completion of activities for the upcoming G-20 Summit Meetings – 2023, Empowered Committee(s) on (i) Infrastructure Upgradation (ECIU) and (ii) Media, Events & Coordination (ECMEC) were constituted with the approval of Chairperson, NDMC (copy enclosed).

Consequent to joining of Dr. Ankita Chakravarty as Secretary, NDMC and change in portfolio/ Repatriation orders of Shri Ajay Kumar, **the constitution of ECMEC will be as under:**

Dr. Ankita Chakravarty, Secretary NDMC - Chairperson Members :-

- 1. Sh. Parag K Singh (Dir-PR)
- 2. Dir-Skill & Training
- 3. Sh. Krishan Kumar (Dir-Coordination)
- 4. Sh. D Karthikeyan (Dir-EM)
- 5. Sh. R P Sati (Dir-Edn)
- 6. Smt. Monika Khatwani (Jt. FA-II)

This issues with the approval of Chairperson, NDMC

Signed by Puskal Upadhayay Date: 30-01-2023 18:23:18 Financial Advisor

Head of Departments
All members of ECMEC

Copy to:

- 1. P.S. to Chairperson for info. of Chairperson, NDMC, pl.
- 2. Copy in E 124180